IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

NUSTAR ENERGY SERVICES, INC., Petitioner,

v.

ING BANK N.V., et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JONATHAN S. FRANKLIN

Counsel of Record

MARK EMERY

DAVID KEARNS

NORTON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP
799 9th Street NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-0466
jonathan.franklin@
nortonrosefulbright.com

 $Counsel\ for\ Petitioner$

i

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE CIRCUITS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER A PHYSICAL SUPPLIER MUST CONTRACT WITH A VESSEL OR ITS AGENT TO POSSESS A	
STATUTORY LIEN	2
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT AND SHOULD BE DECIDED NOW	8
A. The Decision Below Will Effectively Nullify CIMLA's Protections For Physical Suppliers	8
B. The Court Should Intervene Now	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:
Barcliff, LLC v. M/V DEEP BLUE, IMO No. 9215359, 876 F.3d 1063 (11th Cir. 2017)3, 4, 5, 6, 7
Bunker Holdings Ltd. v. Yang Ming Liberia Corp., 906 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2018)3
Cianbro Corp. v. George H. Dean, Inc., 596 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2010)6
Dampskibsselskabet Dannebrog v. Signal Oil & Gas Co., 310 U.S. 268 (1940) 8, 9
Galehead, Inc. v. M/V Anglia, 183 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 1999)
Integral Control Sys. Corp. v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, 990 F. Supp. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)
The Roanoke, 189 U.S. 185 (1903)
Tramp Oil & Marine, Ltd. v. M/V Mermaid I, 805 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1986)
EXPRESS, 911 F.3d 652 (2d Cir. 2018) 3
Valero Marketing & Supply Co. v. M/V Almi Sun, IMO No. 9579535, 893 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2019)2, 3, 5, 6, 7
STATUTES:
46 U.S.C. § 31341
46 U.S.C. § 31342

iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

T)	/ \
Page	(S)
1 usc	$\cdot \cdot \cdot$

OTHER	AUTHORITIES	•
		•

John T. Carroll, III & Simon E. Fraser,	
Whose Lien Is It, Anyway?, 38 Am.	
Bankr Inst J 48 (2019)
